activity is the establishment of a fund that will provide grants to build economic infrastructure in DFID’s 
focus Overseas Development Administration-eligible countries in the Caribbean, and which Antigua and 
Barbuda is eligible. 

3.3 The proposed Project will be financed by: 

(a) a grant to GOAB of an amount not exceeding the equivalent of thirteen million, nine 

hundred thousand pounds sterling (£13,900,000) representing 61% of project cost; and 

(b) counterpart funding of XCD30,125,000, representing 39% of project costs, to finance 
land acquisition, utility relocation, and to partly finance Engineering services and project 
management and associated contingencies.

[...]

operations and maintenance of the 
Materials Laboratory. 

14 Laws of Antigua and Barbuda. Land Acquisition CAP. 233. November 29, 1958 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.1 It is recommended that the President approve a grant to GOAB of an amount not exceeding 
thirteen million, nine hundred thousand Pounds Sterling (£13,900,000), allocated from resources 
provided to CDB by DFID under the UKCIF, to assist GOAB in financing the rehabilitation of 8.7 km 
of existing road corridors and associated drainage works and structures, and equipment upgrade of the 
materials laboratory (the Project), on CDB’s standard terms and conditions, and on the following terms